
NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

6 December 2019 Our Ref Planning / 19.12.19
Your Ref.
Contact. Committee Services

Direct Dial. (01462) 474655
Email. committee.services@north-

herts.gov.uk

To: Members of the Committee: Councillors Terry Tyler (Chairman), Daniel Allen (Vice-
Chairman), Ruth Brown, Val Bryant, Morgan Derbyshire, Mike Hughson, Tony Hunter, 
David Levett, Ian Mantle, Ian Moody, Sue Ngwala, Sean Prendergast, Mike Rice, Val Shanley and 
Michael Weeks

Substitutes: Councillors David Barnard, Sam Collins, George Davies, Gary Grindal, Michael Muir, 
Kay Tart and Tom Tyson

You are invited to attend a 

MEETING OF THE PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE
to be held in the 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, DISTRICT COUNCIL OFFICES,
GERNON ROAD, LETCHWORTH GARDEN CITY

On

THURSDAY, 19TH DECEMBER, 2019 AT 7.30 PM 

**MEMBERS PLEASE ENSURE THAT YOU DOWNLOAD ALL 
AGENDAS AND REPORTS VIA THE MOD.GOV APPLICATION

ON YOUR TABLET BEFORE ATTENDING THE MEETING**

Yours sincerely

Jeanette Thompson
Service Director – Legal and Community

Public Document Pack



Agenda
Part l

Item Page

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2.  MINUTES - 14 NOVEMBER 2019
To take as read and approve as a true record the minutes of the meeting of 
the Committee held on the 14 November 2019.

(Pages 5 
- 14)

3.  NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS
Members should notify the Chairman of other business which they wish to 
be discussed at the end of either Part I or Part II business set out in the 
agenda. They must state the circumstances which they consider justify the 
business being considered as a matter of urgency.

The Chairman will decide whether any item(s) raised will be considered.

4.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
Members are reminded that any declarations of interest in respect of any 
business set out in the agenda, should be declared as either a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest or Declarable Interest and are required to notify the 
Chairman of the nature of any interest declared at the commencement of the 
relevant item on the agenda.  Members declaring a Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest must withdraw from the meeting for the duration of the item. 
Members declaring a Declarable Interest, wishing to exercise a ‘Councillor 
Speaking Right’, must declare this at the same time as the interest, move to 
the public area before speaking to the item and then must leave the room 
before the debate and vote.

5.  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
To receive petitions, comments and questions from the public.

6.  19/01598/FP - SERVICE STATION, BEDFORD ROAD, HITCHIN, 
HERTFORDSHIRE  SG5 2UG
REPORT OF THE DEVELOPMENT AND CONSERVATION MANAGER

Re-development and enlargement of shop, works to existing canopy and 
increase number of parking spaces, (as amended by drawings received 
16/10/2019).

(Pages 
15 - 28)

7.  19/02061/FP - 3 COMMONS LANE, KIMPTON, HITCHIN 
HERTFORDSHIRE  SG4 8QG
REPORT OF THE DEVELOPMENT AND CONSERVATION MANAGER

Erection of one 4-bed detached dwelling including creation of vehicular 
access.

(Pages 
29 - 42)



8.  19/02501/FPH -  3 HIGHBURY ROAD, HITCHIN, HERFORDSHIRE  SG4 
9RW
REPORT OF THE DEVELOPMENT AND CONSERVATION MANAGER

Single storey rear extension; replacement of garage door with window & 
brickwork to facilitate garage conversion; clear glazing in existing first floor 
window in side, (south) elevation and replacement windows in front elevation; 
2.5m fence with trellis along part of north boundary; and ancillary works 
following demolition of existing rear conservatory.

(Pages 
43 - 50)

9.  19/02621/AD -  LLOYDS PHARMACY, 7 ST MARTINS ROAD, 
KNEBWORTH, HERTFORDSHIRE  SG3 6ER
REPORT OF THE DEVELOPMENT AND CONSERVATION MANAGER

Installation of internally illuminated fascia sign and internally illuminated 
projecting sign.

(Pages 
51 - 58)

10.  PLANNING APPEALS
REPORT OF THE DEVELOPMENT AND CONSERVATION MANAGER

(Pages 
59 - 82)



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE

MEETING HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, DISTRICT COUNCIL OFFICES,
GERNON ROAD, LETCHWORTH GARDEN CITY 

ON THURSDAY, 14TH NOVEMBER, 2019 
AT 7.30 PM

MINUTES

Present: Councillors Terry Tyler (Chairman), Daniel Allen (Vice-Chairman), 
Ruth Brown, Val Bryant, Morgan Derbyshire, Mike Hughson, 
Tony Hunter, David Levett, Ian Mantle, Ian Moody, Michael Muir, 
Sue Ngwala, Sean Prendergast, Mike Rice and Michael Weeks

In Attendance: Tom Rea (Principal Planning Officer), Richard Tiffin (Principal Planning 
Officer), Nurainatta Katevu (Legal Advisor), Amelia McInally (Committee, 
Member and Scrutiny Officer) and Matthew Hepburn (Committee, 
Member and Scrutiny Officer)

Also Present: At the commencement of the meeting approximately 25 members of the 
public, including 4 registered speakers.

63 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Audio Recording – Start of Item - 9 Seconds 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Val Shanley. 

Having given due notice Councillor Michael Muir advised that he would be substituting for 
Councillor Shanley.

64 MINUTES - 19 SEPTEMBER 2019 

Audio Recording –  Start of Item - 15 Seconds 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 19 September 2019 
be approved as a true record of the proceedings and be signed by the Chairman.

65 MINUTES - 17 OCTOBER 2019 

Audio Recording – Start of Item - 27 Seconds 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 17 October 2019 be 
approved as a true record of the proceedings and be signed by the Chairman.

66 NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS 

Audio Recording – Start of Item - 35 Seconds 

There was no other business notified.

67 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Thursday, 14th November, 2019 

Audio Recording – Start of Item - 43 Seconds 

(1) The Chairman welcomed those present at the meeting, especially those who had 
attended to give a presentation;

(2) The Chairman advised that, in accordance with Council Policy, the meeting would be 
audio recorded;

(3) The Chairman drew attention to the item on the agenda front pages regarding 
Declarations of Interest and reminded Members that, in line with the Code of Conduct, 
any Declarations of Interest needed to be declared immediately prior to the item in 
question.

68 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Audio Recording – Start of Item - 2 Minutes 19 Seconds 

The Chairman confirmed that the 4 registered speakers were in attendance.

69 19/00950/FP  BLACKETT ORD COURT, STAMFORD AVENUE, ROYSTON, 
HERTFORDSHIRE SG8 7EB 

Audio Recording – Start of Item - 2 Minutes 30 Seconds 

Extension to an existing sheltered housing/retirement apartment block and
construction of a new sheltered housing/retirement apartment block to
provide a total of 17 number new apartments.

The Principal Planning Officer provided the following updates to the report:

• Correction at Paragraph 4.2.5 – parking space ratio should be 0.7.

• At the end of Paragraph 4.3.7 add: 

“Block A would introduce 3 storey development into the partial rear aspect of No 41 Mill Road.  
However, this would be an addition to the existing three storey block but with a much lower 
roof and a significantly lesser mass.  Furthermore, the building would be set off the boundary 
by some 12 metres from No 41 and largely opposite the flank of this property with intervening 
trees remaining.  The occupier of No 41 had objected to the development for other reasons 
but concluded that the new buildings themselves would not impact unduly on their living 
conditions. I agree with this assessment”

• Add Noise Informative as follows:

Construction Noise

During the construction phase the guidance in BS5228-1:2009 (Code of Practice for noise 
Control on construction and open sites) should be adhered to.

During the construction phase no activities should take place outside the following hours: 
Monday to Friday 08:00-18:00hrs; Saturdays 08:00-13:00hrs and Sundays and Bank 
Holidays: no work at any time.

Page 6



Thursday, 14th November, 2019 

The Principal Planning Officer presented the report in respect of application 19/00950/FP 
supported by a visual presentation consisting of photographs and plans.

Councillor Jean Green who had called the application in, was unable to attend the Planning 
Control Committee meeting that evening, but had provided the Committee with a written 
statement in objection to application 19/00950/FP which was read out by the Principal 
Planning Officer and the following points were highlighted:

 Allocation of 26 car parking spaces to service 39 apartments was insufficient;
 The report stated that there was “off road” parking facilities within a 2 minute walk from 

the proposed development, however neither Royston Town Hall car park or The Station 
car park could be realistically reached by walking in the stated time, it would take much 
longer;

 The site area was already being considered under a parking review by North 
Hertfordshire District Council owing to congestion; and

 The suggested height of the proposed Block A would be obtrusive to the Victorian 
Cottages opposite.

Mr Geoff Reynolds, Housing 21, thanked the Chairman for the opportunity to address the 
Committee in support of application 19/00950/FP and informed as follows:

 A non-profit positive alternative to residential care;
 Provision of 39 Apartments, (18 x 2 beds and 21 1 x bed);
 The properties would provide specialist accommodation in self-contained properties;
 A manager would be in situ to provide advice and support to residents and be pro-active 

in organising community activity; and
 Affordable Housing provision, (21 x apartments and 18 x shared ownership.

The scheme was part of Housing 21’s Shared Ownership and Affordable Housing 
Programme 2016-2021 and would contribute to Havant Council’s Housing Strategy 
which identified the need to increase the supply of housing for older people and a 
projected population growth in people aged 65 and over of 35% by 2035.  Discussions 
had taken place with Julie Cla
[...]
 Daniel Allen. 

Questions and points raised by Members:

 Electrical Vehicle Charging Points / implementation of rapid charging points;
 Storage for mobility scooters and cycles;
 Appearance and Impact the proposed building would have on the street scene;
 Parking issues;
 Altering the roof material; and
 Possibility of reduction in the number of proposed units.

In response to points raised during the debate, the Principal Planning Officer provided the 
following:

 Condition 15 could be broadened in respect of charging facilities and electric vehicle 
ready domestic charging points for personal battery powered transport;

 There were already other buildings in the street that were not necessarily in-keeping 
with the street scene immediately adjacent to the site;

 Condition 21 could be broadened in respect of residents cycle parking;
 For architectural reasons, it was suggested that the slate roof had to be the shade 

stated, however, a new condition could be added in relation to the materials used on the 
roof; and

 If the top floor were to be removed, the scheme was unlikely to be viable.

In response to points raised, Mr Reynolds added further clarification as follows:

 There was provision in an existing building to charge and store electric vehicles;

Page 8



Thursday, 14th November, 2019 

 If the top level were to be removed, it would unacceptably reduce the amount of units 
from 17 to 14.

With the inclusion of the suggested amendments, it was proposed by Councillor Daniel Allen 
and seconded by Councillor Mike Hughson that application 19/00950/FP be granted planning 
permission. 

Upon being put to the vote, it was:

RESOLVED:

That application 19/00950/FP be GRANTED planning permission subject to the conditions 
and reasons contained in the report of the Development and Conservation Manager, and:

 The correction at paragraph 4.2.5 – parking space ratio should read 0.7.

 At the end of paragraph 4.3.7 the following to be added: 

“Block A would int
[...]
ed that they be provided 
with more detailed information and specification to include the type of lighting proposed, 
a programme of maintenance and operation, position and height; and

 Paragraph 3.2 within the report - In light of the concerns raised by the Police Crime 
Prevention Design Advisor, Members felt that they would be in a position to make an 
informed decision once they had been supplied with and were satisfied with the outcome 
of information with respect to CCTV and lighting.

71 PLANNING APPEALS 

Audio Recording – Start of Item - 1 Hour 54 Minutes 33 Seconds 

The Principal Planning Officer presented the Planning Appeals stating:

 There were two planning appeals; both of which were written representations. A 
decision on these would be made in due course; and 

 The Barratt Scheme at the LS1 site had now been withdrawn from the enquiry and 
planning permission had been granted for an alternative scheme. 

RESOLVED:  That the report entitled Planning Appeals be noted.

The meeting closed at 9.26 pm

Chairman

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



ITEM NO: 
Location: Service Station

Bedford Road
Hitchin
Hertfordshire
SG5 2UG

Applicant: Mr V Thayaparan

Proposal: Redevelopment and enlargement of shop, works to 
existing canopy and increase number of parking 
spaces (as amended by drawings received 16/10/2019).

Ref .No: 19/01598/FP

Officer: Kate Poyser

Date of expiry of statutory period:  27 August 2019 and an extension of time has been 
agreed to 23 December 2019.

Reason for delay:  Negotiations.

Reason for referral to committee

The application has been called to committee by Cllr Ian Albert on the grounds of 
public interest. The following concerns are added to the request to call-in.

“Residents have a number of concerns, some of which span both licensing and 
planning. I have tried to set out here the issues where at least more information may be 
needed. The application is less than expansive in explanations.

1. The forecou
[...]
 Planning Authority as soon as practically possible; a scheme to render this 
contamination harmless shall be submitted to and agreed by, the Local Planning 
Authority and subsequently fully implemented prior to the occupation of this site.

Reason: To ensure that any contamination affecting the site is dealt with in a manner 
that safeguards human health, the built and natural environment and controlled 

Page 38



waters.

         Proactive Statement

 Planning permission has been granted for this proposal.  Discussion with the 
applicant to seek an acceptable solution was not necessary in this instance.  The 
Council has therefore acted proactively in line with the requirements of the 
Framework (paragraph 38) and in accordance with the Town and Country Planning 
(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015.

Informative/s:

 1. Storage of materials: The applicant is advised that the storage of materials associated 
with the construction of this development should be provided within the site on land 
which is not public highway, and the use of such areas must not interfere with the 
public highway. If this is not possible, authorisation should be sought from the 
Highway Authority before construction works commence. Further information is 
available via the website: https://beta.hertfordshire.gov.uk/services/highways-roads-
and-pavements/business-and-developer-information/development-
management/highways-development-management.aspx

 2. Road Deposits: It is an offence under section 148 of the Highways Act 1980 to 
deposit mud or other debris on the public highway, and section 149 of the same Act 
gives the Highway Authority powers to remove such material at the expense of the 
party responsible. Therefore, best practical means shall be taken at all times to 
ensure that all vehicles leaving the site during construction of the development are in 
a condition such as not to emit dust or deposit mud, slurry or other debris on the 
highway. Further information is available via the website: 
https://beta.hertfordshire.gov.uk/services/highways-roads-and-pavements/business-
and-developer-information/development-management/highways-development-
management.aspx

 3. During the construction phase the guidance in BS5228-1:2009 (Code of Practice for 
noise Control on construction and open sites) should be adhered to.

 4. During the construction phase no activities should take place outside the following 
hours: Monday to Friday 08:00-18:00hrs; Saturdays 08:00-13:00hrs and Sundays and 
Bank Holidays: no work at any time.

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



9

6

1

8

7

2

LB

P
ar

k

W
orks

W
R

EN

LANE

E
l S

ub S
ta

Yard

19

16

12

15

25

24

17

14

35

21

23

29

28

E
n
te

rp
ri
se

11

COMMONS

Herons

C
LA

G
G

Y
 R

O
A
D

2

9

11

7

16

1

1

Works

9

1

12

25

LA
W

N
 A

V
E
N
U
E

C
L
O

S
E

1:1,250Scale

Date: 26/11/2019

NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

19/02061/FP  3 Commons Lane, Kimpton, Hitchin, Herts, SG4 8QG

© Crown copyright and database rights 2017 Ordnance Survey 100018622

Application Validation Sheet

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



ITEM NO: 
Location: 3 Highbury Road

Hitchin
Hertfordshire
SG4 9RW

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Reynard

Proposal: Single storey rear extension; replacement of garage 
door with window & brickwork to facilitate garage 
conversion; clear glazing in existing first floor window 
in side (south) elevation and replacement windows in 
front elevation; 2.5m fence with trellis along part of 
north boundary; and ancillary works following 
demolition of existing rear conservatory

Ref .No: 19/02501/FPH

Officer: Tom Rea

Date of expiry of statutory period:  11.12.2019

Reason for Delay:  Committee cycle 

Reason for Referral to Committee

The applicant is an employee of the Council working in the Planning Department.  

1.0    Site History

1.1 06/00700/1HH: Rear conservatory. 
1.2 87/00005/1: First floor side extension 
1.3 
[...]
 with heritage assets, and the conflict I find with 

the development plan overall. 

Page 80

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


Appeal Decision APP/X1925/W/19/3232181 
 

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate                          5 

19. The appellant has raised concerns that the Council did not assess the planning 

application on its own merits having instead considered some of the effects of 

the proposal in combination with a separate application for a pair of semi-
detached dwellings.  However, I have based my assessment solely on the 

proposal before me and not in light of the other application referred to by the 

Council, but I nevertheless find unacceptable harm for the reasons given.   

Conclusion 

20. For the reasons given above, I conclude that the appeal is dismissed.   

Matthew Woodward 

INSPECTOR 

 

 

Page 81

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES - 14 NOVEMBER 2019
	6 19/01598/FP - SERVICE STATION, BEDFORD ROAD, HITCHIN, HERTFORDSHIRE  SG5 2UG
	Plan

	7 19/02061/FP - 3 COMMONS LANE, KIMPTON, HITCHIN HERTFORDSHIRE  SG4 8QG
	Plan

	8 19/02501/FPH -  3 HIGHBURY ROAD, HITCHIN, HERFORDSHIRE  SG4 9RW
	Plan

	9 19/02621/AD -  LLOYDS PHARMACY, 7 ST MARTINS ROAD, KNEBWORTH, HERTFORDSHIRE  SG3 6ER
	Plan

	10 PLANNING APPEALS
	Planning Appeals Decisions
	Land adjacent to Pound Farm
	Pirton Water Tower
	Edgley, Grange Bottom, Royston
	Land adjacent to Langley End Cottage




Minutes of the meeting


NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE

MEETING HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, DISTRICT COUNCIL OFFICES,
GERNON ROAD, LETCHWORTH GARDEN CITY

ON THURSDAY, 19TH DECEMBER, 2019 AT 7.30 PM

MINUTES

Present: Councillors Terry Tyler (Chairman), Ruth Brown, Val Bryant, 
Morgan Derbyshire, Mike Hughson, Tony Hunter, David Levett, 
Ian Mantle, Ian Moody, Sue Ngwala, Mike Rice and Michael Weeks

In Attendance: Tom Rea (Principal Planning Officer), Kate Poyser (Senior Planning 
Officer), Ben Glover (Planning Officer), Nurainatta Katevu (Legal Advisor) 
and Hilary Dineen (Committee, Member and Scrutiny Manager)

Also Present: At the commencement of the meeting approximately 6 members of the 
public, including registered speakers.

72 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Audio recording – 11 seconds

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Daniel Allen, Sean Prendergast and 
Val Shanley.

73 MINUTES - 14 NOVEMBER 2019 

Audio Recording – 28 seconds

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 14 November 2019 
be approved as a true record of the proceedings and be signed by the Chairman.

74 NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS 

Audio recording – 37 seconds

There was no other business notified.

75 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Audio recording – 40 seconds

(1) The Chairman welcomed those present at the meeting, especially those who had 
attended to give a presentation;

(2) The Chairman advised that, in accordance with Council Policy, the meeting would be 
audio recorded;



Thursday, 19th December, 2019 

(3) The Chairman clarified that Members of the public have 5 minutes for each group of 
speakers i.e. 5 minutes for objectors and 5 minutes for supporters. This 5 minute time 
limit also applied to Member Advocates.

The bell will sound after 4½ minutes as a warning and again at 5 minutes, to signify that 
the speaker must cease

(4) The Chairman drew attention to the item on the agenda front pages regarding 
Declarations of Interest and reminded Members that, in line with the Code of Conduct, 
any Declarations of Interest needed to be declared immediately prior to the item in 
question.

76 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Audio recording – 2 minutes 19 seconds

The Chairman confirmed that the registered speakers were present.

77 19/01598/FP - SERVICE STATION, BEDFORD ROAD, HITCHIN, HERTFORDSHIRE  SG5 
2UG 

Audio Recording – 2 minutes 59 seconds

Re-development and enlargement of shop, works to existing canopy and increase number of 
parking spaces, (as amended by drawings received 16/10/2019).

The Principal Planning Officer presented the report in respect of application 19/01598/FP 
supported by a visual presentation consisting of photographs and plans.

She advised of the following updates to the report:

 Comments had been received from Keep Hitchin Special who objected to the increase 
in size as this was in a residential area and would create problems as there was no 
dedicated area for loading and unloading of goods;

 Anglian Water had provided no comment;
 The Highway Authority had recommended an additional informative to read:

“The storage of materials associated with the construction of the site shall be provided 
within the site on land which is not public highway and the use of such areas must not 
interfere with the public highway.”

Ms Elizabeth Weston thanked the Chairman for the opportunity to address the Committee in 
objection to application 19/01598/FP as follows:

 She owned 1 Deacons Way;
 This used to be a small petrol station, but had grown over the years;
 It had become very disturbing and she has had to call the police;
 If it gets bigger it will attract more people and be noisier;
 The plans show that large trees would be removed;
 She did not want a larger shop in a residential area;
 This was already a very busy 24 hour shop and off licence;
 There would be more traffic and there was no space for delivery vans;
 This would be an eyesore and reduce the value of properties.

The Chairman thanked Ms Weston for her presentation.



Thursday, 19th December, 2019 

Councillor Ian Albert thanked the Chairman for the opportunity to address the Committee 
regarding the reasons for calling in application 19/01598/FP as follows:

 Since he called in the application the application had improved, but there were still 
issues;

 The parking spaces were small and on a slope meaning lights would shine into houses 
and flats in King Georges Close;

 The 11pm closing time was helpful, but it needed to be earlier;
 It would be an inconvenience for residents;
 The site for holding supplies, near Deacons Way, would disturb residents with loading 

noise and there were no set times and set space for unloading;
 Residents would be concerned if additional lighting was installed;
 Although Anglian Water has made no comment, there were issues with flooding.

The Senior Planning Officer advised that:

 The compound was to be enclosed by acoustic fencing;
 A condition could be put in place to restrict additional lighting.

The following Members asked questions of Councillor Albert:

 Councillor Michael Weeks;
 Councillor Mike Rice.

In response to questions Councillor Albert advised that the shop and garage were open 24 
hours a day.

The Chairman thanked Councillor Albert for his presentation.

Mr Richard Baker and Mr Adam Bamford, Applicant’s Agent and noise consultant, thanked the 
Chairman for the opportunity to address the Committee in support of application 19/01598/FP 
as follows:

 The garage already held a 24 hour alcohol licence and had been operating 24 hours a 
day since 2012; 

 The business had been operated by the applicant and his family since 2012;
 The application was designed to meet the need of his customers, whilst not causing 

detriment to the neighbours;
 The application was supported in the emerging Local Plan;
 They had worked closely with officers to put in place conditions;
 Some neighbours had expressed some concern although residents were not completely 

against the plans;
 Substantial alterations had been made to address concerns raised;
 There had been no complaints from the police or residents since the family had taken 

over the shop;
 The car was would remain in the current location with no alteration;
 There would be landscaping put in place;
 This was a neighbourhood convenience store and it was envisaged that most sales 

happening in standard hours;
 The noise assessment complied with National guidelines and was Council approved;
 The noise was assessed over 7 days;
 Measures had been proposed to mitigate noise;
 The scheme was acoustically acceptable.

The following Members asked questions:



Thursday, 19th December, 2019 

 Councillor Val Bryant;
 Councillor David Levett;
 Councillor Terry Tyler.

In response Mr Baker and Mr Bamford advised that:

 They had not researched other convenience stores in the area, but were reacting to the 
needs of their existing customers;

 The storage of gas bottle was overseen by the Petroleum Officer;
 The noise assessment was undertaken over a 24/7 period.

The Chairman thanked Mr Baker and Nr Bamford for their presentation.

The senior Planning Officer advised that the applicant was not required to demonstrate need.

The following Members asked questions and took part in the debate:

 Councillor Michael Weeks:
 Councillor Sue Ngwala;
 Councillor Val Bryant;
 Councillor Terry Tyler;
 Councillor Mike Rice; 
 Councillor David Levett;
 Councillor Tony Hunter;
 Councillor Ian Mantle.

In response to questions and comments the Senior Planning Officer advised:

 Policy 8 outlined what would be normally acceptable, however if Members had 
objections that this may cause harm to local residents it would be a valid objection;

 There was a condition recommended to restrict parking between the hours of 11pm and 
7am, which is considered as the hours of sleep;

 The trees to be removed included leylandi and a few conifers;
 The Leylandi trees had limited aesthetic value;
 A landscaping scheme could be conditioned.

It was proposed by Councillor David Levett and seconded by Councillor Morgan Derbyshire 
that application 19/01598/FP be granted planning permission with additional conditions 
regarding lighting and drainage and informatives.

Upon the vote it was:

RESOLVED: That, subject to the additional conditions and informatives below, application 
19/01598/FP be GRANTED planning permission.

Condition 8.

No external lighting shall be installed unless prior agreement has been obtained in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority. Any lighting agreed shall be implemented as approved.

Reason: in the interests of the living conditions of nearby residential properties.



Thursday, 19th December, 2019 

Condition 9.

Prior to the provision of the new car parking spaces, a surface water drainage scheme shall 
be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The surface water 
drainage scheme shall be implemented as approved before the new shop is first brought into 
use.

Reason: In the interests of controlling surface water drainage within the site.

Additional informative to read:

The storage of materials associated with the construction of the site shall be provided within 
the site on land which is not public highway and the use of such areas must not interfere with 
the public highway.

78 19/02061/FP - 3 COMMONS LANE, KIMPTON, HITCHIN HERTFORDSHIRE  SG4 8QG 

Audio recording – 38 minutes 55 seconds

Erection of one 4-bed detached dwelling including creation of vehicular access.

The Planning Officer presented the report in respect of application 19/02061/FP supported by 
a visual presentation consisting of photographs and plans.

He advised of the following updates to the report:

 The reason for call in was for wider public interest;
 The applicant had now agreed to Condition 4 pre-commencement condition.

Mr Mark Houghton, settle, applicant, thanked the Chairman for the opportunity to address the 
Committee in support of application 19/02061/FP as follows:

 The proposal was for a new 4 bed dwelling in the side garden of the current vacant 3-
bed dwelling;

 It was not viable for the property to be developed for social rent
 The proposed dwelling would be promoted for market sale;
 The current dwelling would remain as a social rent home;
 Residents did not require a large garden and development would reduce the risk of poor 

garden maintenance;
 61 percent of Commons Lane was owner occupied therefore the introduction of another 

private dwelling would not be alien to the area;
 Settle would sell the site with the benefit of planning permission and use the funds to 

provide affordable housing;
 The site would help provide additional homes in a village location.

The Chairman thanked Mr Houghton for his presentation.

The following Members asked question and took part in the debate:

 Councillor David Levett;
 Councillor Ruth Brown;
 Councillor Michael Weeks.

In response to questions Mr Houghton advised:



Thursday, 19th December, 2019 

 The land would be sold with planning permission;
 Self development of the property did not meet their development criteria.

The Chairman thanked Mr Houghton for his presentation.

It was proposed by Councillor Michael Weeks, seconded by Councillor David Levett and:

RESOLVED:  That application 19/02061/FP be GRANTED planning permission subject to the 
conditions and reasons contained in the report of the Development and Conservation 
Manager.

Members expressed concern that some Councillors who had called in Applications to be 
considered by the Committee were not present to explain their reasons.

79 19/02501/FPH -  3 HIGHBURY ROAD, HITCHIN, HERFORDSHIRE  SG4 9RW 

Audio recording – 48 minutes 50 seconds

Single storey rear extension; replacement of garage door with window & brickwork to facilitate 
garage conversion; clear glazing in existing first floor window in side, (south) elevation and 
replacement windows in front elevation; 2.5m fence with trellis along part of north boundary; 
and ancillary works following demolition of existing rear conservatory.

The Principal Planning Officer presented the report in respect of application 19/02501/FPH 
supported by a visual presentation consisting of photographs and plans.

The application was being considered by the Committee as the applicant was an employee of 
the Planning Department.

The following Member asked a question:

 Councillor Ian Mantle.

In response to questions the Principal Planning Officer advised that the roof of the extention 
could be used as a balcony, however this had not been applied for and would not need 
permission.

It was proposed by Councillor Morgan Derbyshire, seconded by Councillor Michael Weeks 
and:

RESOLVED: That application 19/02501/FPH be GRANTED planning permission subject to 
the conditions and reasons contained in the report of the Development and Conservation 
Manager.

80 19/02621/AD -  LLOYDS PHARMACY, 7 ST MARTINS ROAD, KNEBWORTH, 
HERTFORDSHIRE  SG3 6ER 

Audio recording – 53 minutes 6 seconds

Installation of internally illuminated fascia sign and internally illuminated projecting sign.

The Principal Planning Officer presented the report in respect of application 19/02621/AD 
supported by a visual presentation consisting of photographs and plans.



Thursday, 19th December, 2019 

Parish Councillor Colin Stringer, Knebworth Parish Council and a resident of St Martins Road, 
thanked the Chairman for the opportunity to address the Committee in objection to application 
19/02621/AD as follows:

 St Martins Road was, for 75 percent of its length, a private, un-adopted, entirely 
residential street;

 The Post Office and retail shop had  signs, but they were not illuminated;
 The houses opposite had not been advised of the application;
 The original design showed unilluminated signs, which was considered to be 

acceptable;
 If grant permission for lights to the Pharmacy the other shops will ask for them;
 Statements in the report regarding signage appeared to be contradictory;
 He asked that the application be rejected as the Illumination of signs was not in 

character with the surrounding area;
 Given that new external lamp stands had been installed on the site illuminated signage 

seemed to be unnecessary.

The following Members asked questions:

 Councillor Michael Weeks;
 Councillor David Levett.

In response to questions Parish Councillor Stringer advised that:

 He believed that the Lloyds in London Road was planned to close.

The Chairman thanked Parish Councillor Stringer for his presentation.

The Principal Planning Officer advised that:

 The Parish Council did not object to the original surgery application;
 Comments regarding a 24 hour licence was purely speculative;
 The applicant’s had accepted the time limits regarding the signage as set out in the 

conditions;
 The signage shown on the original application was purely illustrative.

The following Members asked questions and took part in the debate:

 Councillor Terry Tyler:
 Councillor Michael Weeks;
 Councillor David Levett.

In response to questions the Principal Planning Officer advised that:

 The pharmacy could operate from 8am to 8pm on Monday-Friday, 8am to 7pm on 
Saturday and 10am to 4pm on Sunday with no Bank Holiday opening;

 The applicant had accepted a condition that the illumination was restricted to opening 
hours of the pharmacy.

It was proposed by Councillor David Levett, seconded by Councillor Ian Mantle and:

RESOLVED: That application 19/02621/AD be GRANTED planning permission subject to the 
conditions and reasons contained in the report of the Development and Conservation 
Manager.



Thursday, 19th December, 2019 

81 PLANNING APPEALS 

Audio Recording – 1 hour 6 minutes 49 seconds

The Principal Planning Officer presented the report entitled Planning Appeals and drew 
attention to the following:

 Four appeals had been lodged as detailed in the report;
 Four decisions had been received, with 1 partially granted and 3 dismissed, details 

could be found in the report.

RESOLVED: That the report entitled Planning Appeals be noted

The meeting closed at 8.38 pm

Chairman


